

No. 10-545

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAWRENCE GOLAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
DANIEL J. GERVAIS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN C. FRIEDBERG
Counsel of Record
PENDLETON, FRIEDBERG, WILSON
& HENNESSEY, P.C.
1875 Lawrence Street, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80202
303-839-1204
afriedberg@penberg.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Daniel J. Gervais

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE BERNE CONVENTION DOES NOT MANDATE THE PRECISE SCOPE OF RETROACTIVE PROTECTION DUE TO WORKS IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN | 3 |
| II. THE NEGOTIATING HISTORY OF THE BERNE CONVENTION REFLECTS AN INTENT TO PERMIT MEMBER STATES TO IMPLEMENT ARTICLE 18 AS THEY SEE FIT | 8 |
| III. THE SECONDARY LITERATURE COMMENTING ON THE BERNE CONVENTION ALSO CONFIRMS THE FLEXIBILITY LEFT TO MEMBER STATES | 13 |
| IV. THE TRIPS AGREEMENT DID NOT ALTER MEMBER STATES' OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE BERNE CONVENTION AND ANY TRADE RETALIATION AGAINST THE UNITED STATES IS UNLIKELY ... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brazil - Export Financing Programme for Aircraft</i> , Case No. WT/DS46 (April 14, 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Hanfstaengl v. Holloway</i> , (1893) 2 Q.B. 1 | 15 |
| <i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27, 1986) | 7 |
| <i>Murray v. The Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) | 19 |
| <i>United States - Section 110(5) of the U.S. Copyright Act</i> , Case No. WT/DS160 (June 15, 2000) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States of America — Section 211 Omnibus Appropriations Act of 1998</i> , Case No. WT/DS176 (Jan. 2, 2002) | 22 |
| STATUTES | |
| Berne Convention (Paris Act, 1971) | <i>passim</i> |
| TRIPS Agreement | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----|
| U.S. Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. 110(5)(b) | 22 |
| Uruguay Round of Agreements Act (Apr 15, 1994) | 23 |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Arpad Bogsch, <i>WIPO Views of Article 18</i> , 43 J. COPYR. SOC. 181 (1995) | 16, 17 |
| Daniel Gervais, <i>THE TRIPS AGREEMENT: DRAFTING HISTORY AND ANALYSIS</i> , 3D ED. (2008) . . | 5, 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988) | 16 |
| Irwin Karp, <i>Final Report, Article 18 Study on Retroactive United States Copyright Protection for Berne and Other Works</i> , 20 COLUM.-VLA J.L.& ARTS 157 (1996) | 15, 16 |
| Paul Goldstein and P. Bernt Hugenholtz, <i>INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT</i> 2d (2010) | 18 |
| RECORDS OF THE DIPLOMATIC CONFERENCE ON CERTAIN COPYRIGHT AND NEIGHBORING RIGHTS QUESTIONS, GENEVA, 1996, Vol. II (1999) | 12 |
| Robert Coalson, <i>Russia's 17-Year Bid To Join The WTO Faces One Last Hurdle</i> , RADIO FREE EUROPE, May 9, 2011 | 23 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Sam Ricketson & Jane C. Ginsburg, Int'l Copyright and Neighbouring Rights (2d ed. 2006) | 5, 6, 10, 13 |
| Silke von Lewinski, INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT LAW AND POLICY (2008) | 18 |
| Thomas Gordon Kennedy, <i>GATT-Out of the Public Domain: Constitutional Dimensions of Foreign Copyright Restoration</i> , 11 ST. JOHN'S J. LEGAL COMMENT 545 (1996) | 8 |
| William Briggs, THE LAW OF INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT (1906) | 14, 15 |
| WIPO Copyright Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-17 (1997), 36 ILM 65 (1997) | 12 |
| WIPO, GUIDE TO THE BERNE CONVENTION FOR THE PROTECTION OF LITERARY AND ARTISTIC WORKS (1978) | 11, 12 |
| WIPO: BERNE CONVENTION CENTENARY (1986) | 9-11, 15 |
